to 46th , 54th , 68th , and 77th iteration in CJaya-CNN, CJaya-KELM, CJaya-ELM, and CJaya-MLP approaches,
respectively. According to the above convergence graphs, it is transparent that the rate of convergence of the
presented CJaya-CNN approach is notably faster than other approaches due to the interpretation of chaotic
theory in the basic Jaya algorithm. Moreover, in Figure 5, the ROC curves have been plotted between the
sensitivity and specificity values obtained from the KFS based CJaya-CNN (KFS-CJaya-CNN) and FS based
CJaya-CNN (FS-CJaya-CNN) methods in four microarray datasets. According to Figure 5, the suggested hybrid
model of feature selection and deep learning approach (KFS-CJaya-CNN) is outperforming. In this paper, the
implemented technique has been compared with eighteen existing standard approaches. This comparison cannot
offer an incontrovertible conclusion because various techniques use dissimilar evaluating measures and distinct

2592

DEBATA and MOHAPATRA/Turk J Elec Eng & Comp Sci

Table 6. A comparison of experimental results found in two multi class datasets.

Dataset Feature
selection
with NSF

Classification
method

Experiment Acc% Sensitivity
%

Specificity
%

Lymphoma-3 FS (80) CJaya-CNN Test1(60%–40%) 96.77 90.01 83.79
Test2(70%–30%) 97.82 96.50 90.27
Test3(80%–20%) 98.76 96.80 92.8
Mean 97.78 94.43 88.95

KFS (50) CJaya-CNN Test1(60%–40%) 99.66 90.1 84
Test2(70%–30%) 99.79 97.80 90.7
Test3(80%–20%) 99.89 98.9 93
Mean 99.78 95.6 89.23

SRBCT FS (80) CJaya-CNN Test1(60%-40%) 96.5 91.98 85.9
Test2(70%–30%) 97.85 97.42 95.68
Test3(80%–20%) 98.67 97.9 95.97
Mean 97.67 95.77 92.51

KFS (50) CJaya-CNN Test1(60%–40%) 99.75 92 86.1
Test2(70%–30%) 99.86 98.62 95.7
Test3(80%–20%) 100 98.9 96
Mean 99.87 96.5 92.6

Bold values are the best values obtained after evaluation.

Table 7. Comparison of results between the KFS based machine learning approach and proposed deep learning method
(KFS-CJaya-CNN) in four microarray datasets.

Dataset Methods used Acc% Sensitivity% Specificity%
Colon tumor CJaya-MLP 91.76 88.75 89.62

CJaya-ELM 93.35 92.67 92.85
CJaya-CNN 98.2 97.86 97.17

Leukemia CJaya-MLP 92.46 91.86 90.75
CJaya-ELM 96.52 95.82 96.15
CJaya-CNN 99.96 99.87 99.91

Lymphoma-3 CJaya-MLP 93.62 93.45 92.73
CJaya-ELM 96.25 97.12 96.34
CJaya-CNN 99.78 99.51 99.39

SRBCT CJaya-MLP 93.65 92.83 91.64
CJaya-ELM 997.22 96.72 96.85
CJaya-CNN 99.87 99.54 99.52

Bold values are the best values obtained after evaluation.

datasets to estimate their efficiency. Still, an approximate estimation of the established method with other
standard approaches can be presented through comparison especially in this domain. Table 9 presents a
comparison between the established method with other standard approaches w.r.t CA% in all datasets.

2593

DEBATA and MOHAPATRA/Turk J Elec Eng & Comp Sci

Table 8. The execution time (in seconds) of feature selection and classification of four microarray datasets.

Dataset Methods used Total time is taken (in second) for
feature selection and classification